

RECORD  
AND  
BRIEFS

No. 99-2036

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
Nov.  
~~DEC~~ 30 2000  
CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 2000

---

GOOD NEWS CLUB, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MILFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
SALLY CAMPBELL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

STUART J. ROTH  
120 Zeigler Circle East  
Mobile, AL 36608  
(334) 633-2154

BRETT M. KAVANAUGH  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 879-5043

---

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS  
LAW LIBRARY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SCHOOL POLICY INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT <i>REQUIRE</i> THE GOVERNMENT TO EXCLUDE PRIVATE RELIGIOUS SPEECH, BECAUSE IT IS RELIGIOUS, FROM AN OPEN AND NEUTRALLY AVAILABLE PUBLIC FACILITY .....	5
II. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT <i>PERMIT</i> THE GOVERNMENT TO EXCLUDE PRIVATE RELIGIOUS SPEECH, BECAUSE IT IS RELIGIOUS, FROM AN OPEN AND NEUTRALLY AVAILABLE PUBLIC FACILITY .....	9
III. RESPONDENT'S POSITION WOULD REQUIRE THE GOVERNMENT TO INQUIRE INTO THE RELIGIOSITY OF SPEECH AND WOULD FORCE RELIGIOUS PEOPLE TO HIDE OR DISGUISE THEIR RELIGIOUS BELIEFS .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	6
<i>Board of Ed. of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist.</i> <i>v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	22
<i>Board of Ed. of Westside Community Schools</i> <i>v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Community School</i> <i>Dist. No. 10</i> , 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany School Bd.</i> , 206 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	20
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	10, 14, 19
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	20-21
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	5
<i>Grace Bible Fellowship, Inc. v. Maine School</i> <i>Admin. Dist. #5</i> , 941 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial School Dist.</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3rd Cir. 1990) .....	14, 15
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	12
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	12

<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna</i> <i>Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	9
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union</i> <i>Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	5, 22
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618, 639 (1978) .....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2530 (2000) .....	6
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) .....	6
<i>National Socialist White People's Party v. Ringers</i> , 473 F.2d 1010 (4th Cir. 1973) (en banc) .....	14
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Ind. School District v. Doe</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2266 (2000) .....	5
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) .....	6
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) .....	6
<b>ARTICLE</b>	
Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Access and Moments of Silence: The Equal Access Status of Religious Speech by Private Speakers</i> , 81 Nw. L. Rev. 1 (1987) .....	8

**RULES**

S. Ct. R. 37.3 .....	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
